
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

West Central Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 10 March 2022 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Notes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

Items for Discussion 

4    Open Forum  

5    Green bin collections  

6    WCAC Area Committee Grants 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 18) 

7    Environmental Report - WCAC (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Gehring (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), S. Baigent, Bick, 
Gilderdale, Nethsingha, Payne, S. Smith and Sweeney 

County Councillors: Gay, Nethsingha and Rae 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 25 November 2021 
 6.30  - 8.45 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Gehring (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), 
S. Baigent, Bick, Nethsingha, Payne, S. Smith, Gay, Nethsingha and Rae 
 
 
Officers:  
Joel Carre-Head of Environmental Services 
Jon Dixon and Jenny Nuttycombe-Greater Cambridge Planning Service 
Sarah Steggles-Community Safety team 
Gary Clift-Committee Manager 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: 
Greater Cambridge Partnership-Peter Blake and Sarah Prentice 
Police Sergeant: Kevin Mišík   
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/26/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gilderdale. 

21/27/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

21/28/WAC Notes of last meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were noted.  

21/29/WAC Matters and Actions Arising From the Notes 
 
21/14/WAC-Open Forum-Insurance for residents groups 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

Cllr Porrer advised the committee there was not a straightforward solution 
unfortunately and having investigated sufficiently it should be closed as an 
action.  

21/30/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 

1. How Fitzroy and Burleigh Street cycling and e-scooter use can be better 
controlled as people seemed to ignore the instruction that it is pedestrian 
only 10-4 Monday to Saturday.  Also that some people did not 
understand what the signage prohibiting use during that time meant. 
 

Councillor Bick said in the longer term how those two streets are used were to 
be included in a city centre access strategy.  It was the intention that this would 
better reflect the mixed use and requirement of these two throughfares. 
 
In the immediate term the only solutions could be enforcement by the Police 
(who were at the meeting and may respond to the points made) and a review 
of the signage by council officers. 
 
Action: Head of Environmental Services (signage) 
 
 
2. Re. the footpath at Skater’s Meadow.  Councillors had been circulated 

advice the member of the public had received from the Rambler’s 
Association and the Open Spaces Society. The committee was asked 
that in support of the City Council's Sustainable Transport Policy, will the 
committee and the City Council now actively support Cambridgeshire 
County Council Highways in implementing the original plan of County 
Council Officers:- to install key-operated bollards to prevent unauthorised 
motor vehicles driving on the footpath, to ensure the safety of pedestrian 
and cyclists using the footpath? 
 
Councillor Nethsingha stated that she had been personally trying to 
resolve this matter since it was raised in the summer and agreed it was 
unsatisfactory, although noting that the the footpath was not unusable.  
Establishing land ownership was being pursued by the authorities to 
enable the County Council to pursue a course of action as there existed 
no chance of agreement amongst residents in the local area how to 
resolve the issue. 

Page 4



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Gehring stated that he would send the information circulated 
from the Ramblers and Open Space Society to the County Council. 
Action Cllr Gehring 

3. Whether the bike racks moved from Bridge Street at the sta
[...]
rs so that the Combined Authority received 
co-ordinated feedback on the trial. 
 
Action: Head of Environmental Services/Sgt Misik 

21/32/WAC Making Connections: Have Your Say on Greener Travel in 
Greater Cambridge Consultation - WCAC 
 
The committee welcomed the presentation from the officers and encouraged 
the public to participate in the current consultation. 

21/33/WAC Greater Cambridge Local Plan – consultation 
 

Page 6



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 25 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

The committee received a presentation on the latest local plan consultation. 
 
A member of the public asked: The Cambridge Assessment Site by Parker's 
Piece/Hills Road currently sits unused. I registered the site as being suitable 
for a new large concert hall for Cambridge, something that the City Council's 
Architect formally proposed in 1966 following confirmation by Sir Ivor Jennings 
QC in a speech in 1962 that the University would stump up 50% of the cost. 
The site is recommended for removal from the local plan. This is contrary to 
the commitment in your Indoor Leisure Facilities Strategy 2015-31 which says 
Cambridge needs a new large concert hall. The existing local plan has no clear 
site allocated for a concert hall. How do we go about getting this removal 
struck out? Who in The University is the decision maker who needs to be 
lobbied. 
 
The planning officer advised that the area was designated for employment use 
in the adopted local plan.  That site is not likely to come forward from the 
landowner for such cultural use.  The council will continue to pursue cultural 
aspects of its planning policy, the well-being topic paper covers this in the 
current consultation. 
 
The committee welcomed the current consultation and thanked the officers for 
their presentation.  

21/34/WAC Oral update on City Centre Recovery-Head of Environmental 
Services 
 
The committee noted that the update report from the head of environmental 
services had been circulated to all area committees this meeting cycle. 
 
The committee thanked the officer for the update. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY GRANTS 

 

 

1.   Executive Summary 
 

1.1  This report details applications received for 2022-2023 funding for 
projects in the West Central area and makes recommendations for 
awards. As Area Committees are meeting virtually and therefore cannot 
make decisions, the committee will comment on the applications and 
the decisions on grant awards will be made by officers after the 
meeting, taking into account the committee’s view.  

 
1.2 The report provides information on the eligibility and funding criteria and 

the opportunity offered for Platinum Jubilee grants for local 
celebrations. 

 

2.      Recommendations 
 

The West Central Area Committee Councillors are recommended to: 
 

2.1 Comment on the grant applications received and awards proposed for 
West Central Area Committee grants detailed in Appendix 1, in line with 
the Area Committee Community Grants criteria detailed in paragraph 
3.4. 

 
2.2 Comment on the Platinum Jubilee grant applications received for 

activities in the west central area and awards proposed detailed in 
Appendix 2. 

 

To:    West Central Area Committee – 10th March 2022       

Report by:  Jackie Hanson, Community Funding and Development Manager          

Tel: 01223 - 457867   Email: Jackie.Hanson@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  Castle, Market, Newnham 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.3 Comment on award proposals to enable officers to make decisions on 
the grant awards. 
 

 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 Funding has been devolved to Area Committees for local projects 
meeting the Community Development, Sports and Arts strategic 
priorities since 2004. This process is managed by the Gr
[...]
Appendix 1:  West Central Area Committee Community Grants – 
Applications and Recommendations 2022-23 

 
Appendix 2:  Area Committee Funding Formula 
 
Appendix 3:  West Central Area Platinum Jubilee Grants – Applications 

and Recommendations.  

 
5.   Inspection of papers 
 

If you have a query on the report contact:  
Jackie Hanson, Community Funding and Development Manager             
Tel: 01223 - 457867   Email: jackie.hanson@cambridge.gov.uk 

Page 12



 
Appendix 1 – West Central Area Committee Community Grants – Applications and Recommendations 2022-23 
 
Beneficiary Key: C – Castle     M – Market    N – Newnham    WC – West Central  (E-East, Nth-North, S-South) 

Ref  Organisation Purpose Aim + outcome Beneficiaries  Budget Bid  Award 

WC1 Christ’s 
Pieces 
Residents’ 
Association 

Annual talk of local interest 
for residents. 

Provide a focus for local residents to get 
together. Help reduce isolation for many 
of the older members. 

M 50 Full cost: £255 
Income: £0 

255 £150 

 
       

WC2 Eddington 
Residents’ 
Association 

10 monthly social get-
togethers, 10 monthly film 
club showings, 8 monthly 
board games evenings, 
cultural events and play 
sessions for young children 
and parents.  

Combat loneliness and isolation; 
opportunity to make new friends; create 
atmosphere of community and friendship. 
Improve social integration.  

C 250 
M 15 
N 10 

Full cost: £3,800 
Income: £2,125 
Reserves £425 

1510.7 £1,000 

 
       

WC3 Friends of 
Histon Road 
Cemetery 

Community activities and 
information, volunteer 
support and running of the 
Friends. 

Protect and enhance the Cemetery for 
public benefit and access. Reduce 
isolation - build the local community 
especially during pandemic; used for 
walks, elderly & families. 

C 600 
(Nth 750) 

Full cost: £2,775 
Income: £1,000 
Reserves 

1,100 £400 
(plus 
£400 
North 

AC)  
       

WC4 Friends of 
Midsummer 
Common 

Community volunteering 
sessions, events and 
activities raisi
[...]
lto:recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk
tel:07525%20213774

	Agenda
	3 Notes of last meeting
	Minutes

	6 WCAC Area Committee Grants 2022-23
	Appendix 1 West Central AC Applications 22-23
	Appendix 2 - AC funding formula
	Appendix 3 West Central Platinum Jubillee 22-23

	7 Environmental Report - WCAC



Minutes of the meeting


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 10 March 2022 
 6.30  - 7.35 pm 
 
Present Area Committee Members: Councillors Gehring (Chair), Porrer 
(Vice-Chair), S. Baigent, Bick, Gilderdale, Nethsingha, Payne, S. Smith, Gay, 
Nethsingha and Rae 
 
 
 
Officers:  
Shared Waste Services: Rebecca Weymouth-Wood 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson  
Community Engagement and Enforcement Manager: Wendy Johnston 
 
Committee Manager: Gary Clift  
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/1/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sweeney. 

22/2/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

22/3/WAC Notes of last meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were noted by the 
Committee. 
 
Cllr Porrer updated the meeting on: 
 
Voi Scooters in Market Ward where constructive discussions with Voi were on-
going about speed restrictions on some of the routes across the city centre 
open spaces. 
 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

Also at Park Street car park, as the site is being re-developed, information will 
now be added to the hoardings and Developer’s Website to advise customers 
of the location of nearby bike racks.  https://park-street.co.uk/alternative-travel-
arrangements/ 
 
Additionally, the trial speed camera is due to be located on Maids Causeway in 
the next few days. 

22/4/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions. 
 
Full details can be found on the YouTube recording here: 
 
West Central Area Committee - Thursday, 10th March, 2022 6.30 pm - 
YouTube 
 
On 2nd March, Cambridge City council published a news release expressing 
heartfelt support for Ukrainian Refugees.  On 8 march we heard an emotional 
plea direct to the House of Commons from President Zelenskyy of the Ukraine 
for greater physical support.  There is no question that we should indeed be 
offering whatever support we practically and politically can for this desperate 
humanitarian situation and i acknowledge the Council’s statement within the 
news release.  My question then is around our track record of support, our 
ability to do so again and whether it is indeed enough.  In the link of the news 
release, it is declared that we have housed more than 100 people since 2015. 
In 2020 a further commitment for 200 more and 4 council houses each year for 
the next five years. We ought then have already have identified up to 8 council 
houses for refugees and supported more than 300 individuals.   
 
For the sake of clarity then, can I ask:  

1. What has happened to the100 since 2015 - do they remain under our 

care? 

2. Have the further 200 been housed? 

3. Have we actually met or exceeded our target of 300 since 2015? 

4. How many of the council houses have been delivered to timeline 

https://park-street.co.uk/alternative-travel-arrangements/
https://park-street.co.uk/alternative-travel-arrangements/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uloe_-l396E
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uloe_-l396E


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

5. What physical preparations have been made in anticipation of supporting 

Ukrainian refugees   

If indeed we have met our target to house 300 refugees in 7 years which is 
around 1 per week, should we not actually be aspiring to stretch these 
targets, for all refugees, especially given the very obvious need from 
Ukraine and continuing need form other countries around the world. 

 
Cllr Payne responded on the Council’s current position and would follow up on 

the points made with officers. 
 
Regarding night time diversion issues on Histon Road which may affect the 
Huntingdon Road, Castle Street and Mount Pleasant.  You have been sent the 
diversion route suggested by GCP Executive Board to be approved on 17th 
March.   This is a revised version now showing the diversion via A14 instead of 
previously Kings Hedges Road.  Pressure will then come directly down Histon 
Road and perhaps increase HGV numbers.  As the present signalling system 
is not functioning properly due to a damaged loop sunken down in the middle 
of Huntingdon Junction which has not been repaired, we might expect 
congestion and increased air pollution before the traffic can move forward to 
Castle Street and Mount Pleasant.  Please support that the Loop must be 
repaired before the Diversions from Milton Road start in April-May. 
 
Cllr Payne undertook to follow this up, and the member of the public was 
encouraged to make the points to the Executive Board at its meeting on 17 
March. 
 
A member asked a question about the use of e-scooters/e-bikes and noted 

that the trial of Voi is being extended to the end of 2022.  But this will 
also give the Councils time to lobby Government on the use of the 
electric mopeds that are currently being classified the same as e-bikes.  
It is the way that these vehicles should be managed in the future that 
local authorities need the Government to act on.  Anti-social behaviour 
from riders was a police priority as identified at the last West Central 
Area Committee.  

22/5/WAC Green bin collections 
 
A member of the public made the following statement relating to this topic: 
At the end of 2021, Green bin collections were stopped in early December, 
which if I’m perfectly honest caught me unawares. No thanks to climate 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 

 
 
 

4 

change growing season ends later and starts earlier so we need to clear 
garden debris at times we wouldn’t normally expect to. 
During the recent inability to collect green bins due to resource issues and 
frozen bins at beginning of January, many if not most residents of Newnham 
were ultimately left for extended periods without green bins being emptied. I 
need not emphasise that despite it being winter even microorganisms continue 
to thrive in our decaying food waste.  
During this period I learnt that the green bin emptying is not a statutory service 
but is in fact a contract service shared with S Cambs. This is really out of step 
with what we are trying to espouse in terms of ecological priorities and should 
be a statutory service. 
Please do not say that the solution is to compost - this does suit some active 
and savvy people for many it does not: 

 Gardens are too small, yet still produce waste, compost needs space 

 Needs management and thought 

 Can attract pests if done poorly and inappropriate waste is composted 

 If people suffer from allergies compost spores will impact quality of life  

 Waste food cannot be composted 

 Not all garden waste can be composted  

 If most people are honest, compost takes a long time to decompose 

effectively and is really just another dump, but at the end of the garden 

and often just ends in the bins once the composting area is full.  

 
Given the immense drive for recycling and reducing black bin landfill and the 
ever increasing impact of climate change on lengthened growing seasons - 
both start of and end if the year, is it not time to make some improvements in 
this rather rudimentary but essential service. 
Recommendations on Green Bins 

1. Warn residents with a flyer on the penultimate green bin of the year that 

the service will pause over winter - everyone is then ready for the last 

green bin. 

2. Have separate food waste collections that continue throughout the year - 

I am aware there is discussion on this topic but surely this winter 

amplifies the need for change to actually happen 

3. Ensure the service finishes just one pick-up later and starts one pick-up 

earlier to account for extended growing season 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 

 
 
 

5 

4. This committee should put forward a motion that the collection of green 

waste is a statutory service 

Rebecca Weymouth-Wood responded to the points that had been made.  The 
shared waste service would look to increase communication with residents 
prior to the winter season.  Certainly the experience of each winter’s collection 
informs how to approach the following year (growing seasons/climate).  The 
waste service did keep track of where last collections had taken place or were 
missed because of lack of workforce (eg. Covid) to minimise the disruption for 
any particular area of the city. 
 
Although a green bin service is not a statutory requirement to provide, central 
Government was expected to require mandatory waste food collections, the 
detail is awaited by waste collection authorities and when imposed it will 
require a re-think of the current waste collection services provided. 

22/6/WAC WCAC Area Committee Grants 2022-23 
 
Jackie Hanson introduced the report. 
 
In supporting the grant applications proposed, Members noted that the officers 
would make the decisions on awarding the grants once all the area 
committees had met. 
 
Members thanked Jackie for her work and wished her well for her retirement. 

22/7/WAC Environmental Report - WCAC 
 
Wendy Johnston introduced the report.  Members welcomed and supported 
the work of the team over the period covered in the report and endorsed the 
continued efforts directed at fly-tipping, particularly at the Adam and Eve Street 
recycling location. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


